FOOTDBALL

Thiel Tomcats [0-3, 0-2 PAC] at
Case Western Reserve Spartans [2-0, 1-0 PAC]

Saturday, September 22, 2018 ¢ 7 PM ¢ DiSanto Field ¢ Cleveland, Ohio
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2018 GAME HIGHS

Yds Rushing 40 Barca v ALF
Yds Passing 211 Bakovic v GEN
Long Pass 45 Bakovic v GEN
Receptions 4 Bekele v ALF

Hood v W&]
Yds Receiving 66 Turner v GEN
TDs Rushing 0 NA
TDs Passing.......ccooceeenee - Bakovic v ALF, GEN
TDs Receiving 2 Turner v GEN
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Geneva Outdistances Thiel

Freshman Devin Turner caught two touch-
down passes from Marko Bakovic, but it
wasn’t enough for the Thiel Tomcats in a 27-14
Presidents’ Athletic Conference (PAC) loss
to the Geneva Golden Tornadoes at Alumni
Stadium Saturday night.

Geneva scored first with 6:19 remaining in the
first quarter when Levi Cook scored on a 14-yard
run to cap off an 11-play drive that consumed
5:30 of the game clock.

The Tomcats tied up the game on their next
drive when Bakovic connected with Turner from
21 yards out to complete a 7-play drive in a little
less than three minutes.

The Golden Tornadoes surged ahead early in
the second quarter when Frankie Centofanti
scored on a nine-yard run. Geneva added to its
lead with 2:02 left before halftime when Trewon
Marshall scored on a five-yard run. Marshall's
touchdown run finished an 11-play drive that
covered 74 yards. The extra point was blocked,
but Geneva held a 20-7 lead at the break.

Marshall ran for a game-best 127 yards on 27
carries. His long run on the night was a 13-yard-
er. Cook also ran for 84 yards and a score on
15 totes.

The third quarter was scoreless, but the Golden
Tornadoes added to their lead early in the fourth
frame when linebacker Tyler Cann picked off a
pass and ran 16 yards down the near side of
the field for his team’s fourth touchdown of the
game.

Turner caught his second touchdown pass of the
game, this one a 45-yarder, from Bakovic with
1:17 remaining in regulation.

Bakovic completed 17-0f-33 passes for 211
yards. He threw two touchdown passes and
one interception. Turner caught two passes for
66 yards, both of which went for touchdowns.
Nick Barca paced the Tomcats with 31 yards on
ground on 13 carries.

Dusty Maines and Cody Wagner led the
Tomcats with 15 and 14 tackles, respectively.
Wagner also recovered a fumble, which was
forced by Brody Suter.

Cann led Geneva with six tackles and an inter-
ception, which he returned 16 yards for a touch-
down. Jacob Robertson and Kendrick Wells
combined for five sacks.

Scouting Case Western Reserve

The 18th-ranked Spartans, according to
D3football.com, enter Saturday’s game 2-0 over-
all and 1-0 in PAC play. Case Western Reserve
opened the season with a 38-10 non-conference
win over Rochester and defeated Grove City last

Saturday, 49-23.

Freshman quarterback Drew Saxton has com-
pleted 47-0f-69 passes (68.1%) for 595 yards.
He has thrown five touchdown passes and one
interception.

Sam Jenkins and Zach Hall lead the Spartans on
the ground with 115 and 89 yards, respectively.
Each has scored one rushing touchdown.

Justin Phan has been Saxton’s top target with
164 yards on 19 receptioins. Colt Morgan also
has 10 receptions, five of which were for touch-
downs, for 145 yards.

Inside linebackers Isaac Withrow and Travis
Johnston lead the Spartans with 16 and 15
tackles, respectively. The Spartans have inter-
cepted two passes on the year and broken up
16 passes.

Thiel vs. CWR in 2017

The 16th-ranked Case Western Reserve
Spartans outscored the Thiel Tomcats 21-7 in
the first quarter and never looked back en route
to a 63-28 PAC win.

The Spartans scored on the opening drive of
the game when Rob Cuda tossed a 12-yard
touchdown pass to Zak Hurd to cap off an 8-play
drive that covered 68 yards in a little less than
three minutes.

The Tomcats came right back with a long drive
of their own and tied up the score 7-7 when
Ronald Brown threw a 4-yard touchdown strike
to David Aumuller to finish a 9-play effort over
81 yards in 3:23.

Case Western scored touchdowns on its next
two possessions to claim a 21-7 lead after 15
minutes of play. Jacob Burke scored on a 1-yard
run while Zech Medved caught a 60-yard touch-
down pass from Cuda.

Thiel got a spark on Darien Mosley’s 96-yard
kickoff return for a touchdown early in the second
quarter, but Case Western Reserve led 49-14 at
halftime.

Thiel’'s defense forced a fumble early in the third
quarter, which Wagner returned 60 yards to the
Case Western 6-yard line. Wagner's return set
up a touchdown for the Tomcats on a 5-yard
halfback pass from Barca to Jaime Sommers.

The Tomcats scored another touchdown rough-
ly five minutes later after the defense forced
another fumble. After driving down to the Case
Western 2-yard line, Brown’s pass on third-and-
goal from 2-yard line was intercepted by Patrick
Crossey, but the ball was stripped by Gary Hiner
and recovered by Sommers in the end zone for
a Thiel touchdown.

The Spartans finished the game with two unan-
swered touchdowns, one on a 30-yard run by
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Myles Anthony late in the third quarter and one
on a 3-yard run by Zach Hall early in the fourth
quarter.

Cuda completed 17-0f-22 passes for 343 yards.
He threw five touchdown passes. Burke led the
Spartans with 55 yards on the ground and one
score. Hurd caught seven passes, two of which
were touchdown receptions, for 132 yards.

Barca paced the Tomcats with 95 yards rushing
on 16 carries. Sommers caught three passes,
one of which was a touchdown grab, for 23
yards.

Joe Serratore led the Tomcats on defense with
12 tackles. Wagner recorded eight tackles, four
of which were behind the line of scrimmage.
Wagner also recorded two sacks and a 60-yard
fumble recovery return.

PAC Leaders

Bakovic has completed 52 passes on the year
for 543 yards, the fourth most in the PAC ...
Mosley leads the PAC in kick return average
(22.0) ... Dylan Kleckner averages 39.7 yards
per punt, the second best in the PAC ... Dylan
Kleckner also owns the longest punt in the PAC,
a 62-yarder ... Maines leads the PAC with 36
tackles on the year ... Wagner ranks tied for third
in the conference with 26 tackles.

PAC Schedule Week 4

This week’s PAC schedule is as follows:

Saturday, Sept. 22

« Saint Vincent at Carnegie Mellon, 1 PM
» Grove City at W&J, 1 PM

» Bethany at Westminster, 1 PM

» Geneva at Waynesburg, 1:30 PM

* Thiel at Case Western Reserve, 7 PM

2018 Geneva 27,
Game3  Thjel 14

9/15/2018

Alumni Stadium Greenville, Pa.

Score by Quarters

1 2 3 4  Final
Geneva 7 13 0 7 27
Thiel 7 0 0 7 14

Scoring Summary
1st  06:19 GEN Levi Cook 14 yd run
(Daniel Nordaas kick)
11 plays, 80 yards, TOP 5:30
7-0

03:29 THI  Devin Turner 21 yd pass from Marko
Bakovic (Dylan Kleckner kick)
7 plays, 69 yards, TOP 2:43
7-7
2nd 12:54 GEN Frankie Centofanti 9 yd run

(Daniel Nordaas kick)
11 plays, 64 yards, TOP 5:26

14-7
02:02 GEN Trewon Marshall 5 yd run
(Daniel Nordaas kick blocked)
11 plays, 74 yards, TOP 4:39
20-7
4th  10:34 GEN Tyler Cann 16 yd interception return
(Daniel Nordaas kick)
27-7
01:17 THI  Devin Turner 45 yd pass from Marko
Bakovic (Dylan Kleckner kick)
3 plays, 85 yards, TOP 1:00
27-14
GEN THI
FIRST DOWNS 17 13
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 67-322 23-21
PASSING YDS (NET) 0 211
Passes Att-Comp-Int 1-0-0 33171
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 68-322 56-232
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 2-15 141
Kickoff Returns-Yards 2-33 4-74
Interception Returns-Yards 1-16 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 4-36.2 7-39.6
Fumbles-Lost 11 1-0
Penalties-Yards 6-55 8-58
Possession Time 35:17 24:43
Third-Down Conversions 7 of 15 3of 14
Fourth-Down Conversions 20f4 10of3
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 3-3 0-0
Sacks By: Number-Yards 5-29 0-0

RUSHING: Geneva - Trewon Marshall 27-127; Levi Cook
15-84; Frankie Centofanti 9-69; Luke Lloyd 8-27; Ethan
Bare 3-9; Brady Corklin 2-8; TEAM 3-(-2). Thiel - Nick Barca
13-31; Dylan Kleckner 1-13; Damon Smith 2-2; Marko
Bakovic 7-(-25).

PASSING: Geneva - Levi Cook 0-1-0-0. Thiel - Marko
Bakovic 17-33-1-211.

RECEIVING: Geneva - None. Thiel - David Pugh 3-33;
Devin Turner 2-66; Nick Barca 2-17; William Watkins 2-15;
Darien Mosley 2-8; Fred Davis 1-30; Raymond Jackson
1-14; Adrian Thomas 1-11; Keyandre Hood 1-10; Jaime
Sommers 1-4; Yoseph Bekele 1-3.

INTERCEPTIONS: Geneva - Tyler Cann 1-16. Thiel - None.
FUMBLES-LOST: Geneva - Levi Cook 1-1. Thiel - Marko
Bakovic 1-0.

ABOUT THE PRESIDENTS’
ATHLETIC CONFERENCE

The Presidents’ Athletic Conference (PAC), built on the
basic belief that an athletic program is an integral part of
college life, but not an entity in itself, looks back on over
sixty years of growth and ahead to years of continued
academic and athletic excellence.

The league’s name clearly reflects its founding principle that
operational control of all aspects of intercollegiate athletics
is ultimately the responsibility of the presidents of each
member institution, and thus active presidential leadership
and oversight is paramount in conference administration.

Formally organized in 1955 by Western Reserve University,
John Carroll University, Case Institute of Technology, and
Wayne State University, the PAC was the result of a real-
ization that college athletics, despite numerous virtues for
the individual and the institution, were gradually becoming
a financial and academic burden. If athletics were to be
continued, action had to be taken to place the program
on its proper level. This included the premise that benefits
of participation should be provided to as many students as
possible. The PAC and its membership continue its original,
defining mission of promoting intercollegiate athletics and
the pursuit of academic excellence.

Institutions involved understand that the key components
to its progress lie in the foundation of faith in each member
by each other member. It is the conviction of its member-
ship that the PAC is the solution to the dilemma of inter-
collegiate athletic competition, and they have staked their
athletic future on this premise.

Currently comprised of nine select private institutions —
Bethany College, Chatham University, Geneva College,
Grove City College, Saint Vincent College, Thiel College,
Washington & Jefferson College, Waynesburg University
and Westminster College — the PAC remains a unique
organization in this day of high pressure intercollegiate
athletics, with academics at the center of each member’s
philosophy.

The PAC expanded its membership to seven members in
2005 with the addition of Thomas More College, formerly
a NCAA Division Il independent. Thomas More’s |2-year
membership in the PAC ended with the conclusion of the
2017-18 academic year. Saint Vincent, a former National
Association of Intercollegiate Athletics (NAIA) member,
joined the conference in 2006 as it began its reclassifica-
tion to Division Il status. Another former NAIA member,
Geneva, became the conference’s ninth member and began
league play in 2007 as it started its Division Ill reclassifica-
tion. Chatham became the league’s 10th member, also
in 2007.

In 2012, the PAC Presidents’ Council voted to add
Carnegie Mellon University and Case Western Reserve
University as affiliate members in the sport of football
beginning with the 2014 season. Franciscan University of
Steubenville was accepted as an affiliate member in men’s
and women’s lacrosse in December 2017 and will begin
PAC play in 2019.

The PAC crowns league champions and awards all-
conference honors in its 23 championship sports (12 men,
Il women). Head coaches determine all-PAC squads for
all team sports, while in individual sports, such as cross
country and golf, all-PAC accolades are based upon perfor-
mances at the conference championships.

The PAC, which celebrated its 60th anniversary during
the 2014-15 academic year, annually awards its men’s and
women’s All-Sports Trophies to the schools which per-
form best across the board in PAC competition.

Staying true to its original mission of promoting intercol-
legiate athletics and the pursuit of academic excellence,
the PAC has seen nearly 300 of its participating student-
athletes recognized as Academic All-Americans, while the
league has also produced numerous NCAA Postgraduate
Scholarship winners. Last year, the conference named a
record |,144 student-athletes to its PAC Academic Honor
Roll, which recognizes all participating student-athletes
who earn a term grade-point average of 3.60 or above.
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Name

Yoseph Bekele
Dalton DuBrosky
Charles Debose
Curtis Johnson

Alex Porco

Marko Bakovic
Trou Johnson
Art Vincent
Darien Mosley

#
1
2
3
4
5 Nick Barca
6
7
7
8
9

10 Jaime Sommers
11 Cody Wagner
12 Eligah Flynn

13 Jake Hailey

14 Malcolm Barclay
15 Malik Beckford
16 Keyandre Hood
17 David Pugh

18 Devin Turner
19 Jason Williams
20 Queasean Napier
21 Nick Joseph

22 Larry Goines Jr.
23 Davion Oliver
24 Natel Blessitt
25 Damon Smith
26 William Watkins
27 James Reese
28 Matt Crawford
29 Dain Williams
30 Jamal Walsh

31 Caleb Hines

32 Brendan Robinson
33 Austin Hall

34 Grant Milne

35 Jordan Walsh
37 Sakai Daniels
38 Jake Zylka

39 Mary Jones

40 Willie Beverly
41 Braden Baideme
42 Shawn Allen

43 Aaron Rose

46 Mario Demma
47 Brian Lucas

50 Gabriel Jackson
51 Rosny Francois
52 Maalik Mitchell
53 Dusty Maines
54 Austin Dillon

55 Brody Suter

Cl.
Jr.
Sr.
So.
So.
Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
So.
So.
So.
Sr.
Sr.
So.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
Fr.
So.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Fr.
Sr.
Fr.
So.

Pos. Ht.
WR 5-8
DB 5-11
RB 5-10
DL 6-1
RB 59
TE 5-11
QB 5-11
CB 5-11
CB
WR
WR
DL 6-1
DB 5-10
QB 6-1
DB 5-10
QB 61
WR
WR
WR
QB
LB 6-0
DB 57
RB 5-10
DB 5-10
DB 5-11
DB 6-1
RB 5-7
DB 58
LB 6-1
CB 5-10
RB 5-7
CB 5-10
WR 59
DB 5-11
LB 6-3
5-7
511
6-2
5-4
TE 58
LB 6-2
LB 5-10
DB 5-11

Wt.
150
175
220
250
190
250
215
180
160
185
177
220
169
175
150
160
155
160
165
235
230
170
205
195
150
145
162
160
240
135
190
160

(2]

Hometown / High School
Silver Springs, Md. / Paint Branch
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin
Buffalo, N.Y. / Cardinal O'Hara
Buffalo, N.Y. / Cardinal O'Hara
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin
Verona, Pa. / Central Catholic
Stockholm, N.J. / Wallkill Valley
Penn Hills, Pa. / Penn Hills
Capitol Heights, Md. / Central
Baltimore, Md. / Patapsco

Erie, Pa. / Seneca

Pittsburgh, Pa. / Brashear

Cleveland, Ohio / Cleveland Central Cath.

Clearwater, Fla. / Dunedin
College Park, Md. / Parkdale
Margate, Fla. / J.P. Taravella

Barberton, Ohio / Barberton

Hollywood, Fla. / Christopher Columbus

South Park, Pa. / South Park
Erie, Pa. / Erie

New Castle, Pa. / New Castle
Tamarac, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
Frederick, Md. / Tuscarora
Tampa, Fla. / Middleton

Crafton, Pa. / East Allegheny
South Park, Pa. / South Park
Cockeysville, Md. / Dulaney
Canfield, Ohio / Hubbard
Greenville, Pa. / Greenville
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Taylor Allderdice
Margate, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
Hagerstown, Md. / North Hagerstown

150 State College, Pa. / St. Joseph’s Cath. Acad.

175
225
200
140
170
120
180
225
210
160
155
180
260
270
200
195
205
200

Mercer, Pa. / Mercer

Portville, N.Y. / Portville Central
Margate, Fla. / J.P. Taravella

Port Jervis, N.Y. / Port Jervis
Warren, Ohio / Champion
Greenville, Pa. / Greenville
Austintown, Ohio / Austintown Fitch
Butler, Pa. / Cambridge Springs
Bloomingdale, Ohio / Indian Creek
Beachwood, Ohio / Beachwood
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Mount Lebanon
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Woodland Hills

St. Petersburg, Fla. / Lakewood
Oakland Park, Fla. / Fort Lauderdale
Erie, Pa. / Erie

Clearfield, Pa. / Clearfield

Beaver Falls, Pa. / Blackhawk
Mount Union, Pa. / Mount Union

# Name

56 Randy Estavien
57 Ty Gaffney

59 Nathan Foster

60 James Brown

62 Orlando Lucabech
65 Nick Gularski

66 Josh Zinsmeister

67 Jordan Peterson-Kightinger So.

68 Zachary Young
69 Alec Hoffman

70 Daniel Myers

71 Camren Neal

75 Nick Lanshcak

77 Demarius Byrd

78 Alrick Francis

80 Mason Emigh

81 Fred Davis

82 Josh Page

83 Raymond Jackson
84 Marcus Washington
85 Kayson Hill

86 Scottie Spikes

87 Melvin Kado

88 Dylan Kleckner
89 Adrian Thomas
90 Jason Schmidt

91 Jaseem Campbell

92 William Zatolochenko Fr.

93 Tyrie Frisoen
96 Zach Hoffman
98 Chris Rosales
99 Cody Bargerstock

So.

Fr.
Fr.
Jr.
Fr.

. Pos. Ht.

LB 5-10
DL 6-0
DL 61
OL 5-10
DL 6-0
OL 5-11
OL 5-11
OL 510
OL 6-2
DL 61
OL 6-0
OL 63
OL 65
DL 5-11
DL 6-2
TE 6-3
WR
TE 65
WR
WR
TE 6-3
WR
WR

WR
DL 6-0
DL 5-11
LB 59
DL 5-10
DL 6-1

K 58
OL 6-2

Wt.
220
230
240
300
255
245
270

260
260
245
298
305
290
335
180
205
235
140
160
225
160
190
198
165
240
320
195
275
215
167
235

Hometown / High School
Oakland Park, Fla. / Northeast
Jeannette, Pa. / Hempfield Area
Cleveland, Ohio / John F. Kennedy
Venango, Pa. / Cambridge Springs
Milford, Pa. / Delaware Valley
Vandergrift, Pa. / The Kiski School
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin

Cambridge Springs, Pa./ Cambridge Springs
McKeesport, Pa. / South Allegheny
McKees Rocks, Pa. / Montour
Smock, Pa. / Uniontown Area
Harrisville, Pa. / Slippery Rock
Grove City, Pa. / Grove City

Erie, Pa. / Erie

Sunrise, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
Morrisdale, Pa. / West Branch Area
Tampa, Fla. / Middleton

St. Petersburg, Fla. / Lakewood

Pittsburgh, Pa. / Imani Christian Academy

Capitol Heights, Md. / East Fairmont
Buffalo, N.Y. / Saint Mary’s

Ft. Lauderdale, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
Beachwood, Ohio / Beachwood
New Castle, Pa. / Shenango

Wesley Chapel, Fla. / Wiregrass Ranch

White Oak, Pa. / McKeesport
Pittsburgh, Pa. / University Prep
Carnegie, Pa. / Chartiers Valley

Baltimore, Md. / Overlea

McKees Rocks, Pa. / Montour

Port St. Lucie, Fla. / St. Lucie West Cent.

Freeport, Pa. / Freeport
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# Name Cl.
1 Justin Phan Sr.
2 Zach Hall So.
2 Nick Kadlecik So.
3 Luke DiFrancesco  Gr.
4 Drew Saxton Fr.
5 Patrick Crossey Jr.

6 Brett Carney So.
6  Mason Gee-Montgomery So.
7 Luke Bedell Jr.

8 Austin Navarrette  Jr.

8 Joshua Smith So.
9 Matthew Boss So.
9 Colin Schuster Fr.
10 Trey Minnich So.
11 Munyaradzi Mangwende Jr.

12 Jack Crouch Fr.
13 Peter Hontas Jr.

14 Alex Glatz Fr.
15 Ryan Coolidge Jr.

16 Brett Marcus Jr.

17 Joey Spitalli Sr.
18 Joe Dinko So.
19 Giuseppe Orsini Cr.
20 Kevin Chrissis Jr.

21 Jackson Mitchell  Fr.
21 Mario Robaina Jr.

22 Corey King So.
23 JP Wassmann Sr.
24 Kyle Turcovsky So.
25 Donald Day Il Fr.
25 Thomas DelMastro  Fr.
26 Cooper Tulloch So.
27 Sam Jenkins Jr.

28 Pablo Garcia Fr.
29 Nate Stefonsky Fr.

30 Richard Phillips Fr.
31 Alec Peltekian Fr.
32 Isaac Withrow Jr.

34 Max Winebrake Fr.
37 J.J. Henson Fr.
37 Alexander Sfakianos So.
38 David Traganza Sr.
39 Jeremy Hill Jr.

41 Robertson Albrecht Fr.
42 Michael Amadio So.
44 Cameron Brown  Sr.
45 Steven Clark So.
46 Joshua Clopp So.
47 Kanyon Combs So.
48 Adam Poltrack Jr.

49 Brian Victor So.
50 Travis Johnston So.
51 Skyler Wadas So.
52 Luis Rivera I Fr.
53 Chaz Brown Sr.
55 Thomas Strayer ~ Jr.

Pos.

WR
RB

WR
QB

OLB
QB
CB
WR

QB
DB
WR
CB
WR
QB
TE
QB
OLB
WR
WR
WR
CB
DB
WR
CB
FB
RB
RB
DB

RB
OLB
RB
ILB
ILB
ILB
ILB
RB

ILB

ILB
DE
CB
OLB
LS
DE
OLB
ILB
OLB
DL

oL

Ht.
5-8
5-8
5-6
5-11
6-0
6-1
6-0
511
5-10
6-2
6-0
5-10
5-11
6-0
510
5-10
6-1
6-5
6-3
6-2
6-2
5-11
6-1
5-10
5-9
5-10
5-10
5-10
57
5-6
6-0
6-0
5-10
6-1
59
6-0
5-10
6-0
5-10
6-0
5-11
5-10
5-9
5-11
6-0
6-0
5-11
6-0
6-2
6-6
6-0
5-11
5-9
5-11
6-4
6-3

Wt.
155
180
145
185
185
195
200
185
180
210
185
165
165
175
165
185
195
215
190
210
180
175
185
185
170
170
170
219
170
170
175

Hometown / High School .

Atlanta, Ga. / Greater Atlanta Christian
New Albany, Ohio / New Albany
Pittsburgh, Pa. / West Allegheny
Johnstown, Pa. / Bishop McCort

South Fayette, Pa. / South Fayette
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Plum Senior
Irwin, Pa. / Penn-Trafford
Stockbridge, Mich. / Stockbridge
Chatham, N.J. / Saint Peters Prep
Fort Worth, Texas / Northwest
Atlanta, Ga. / Benjamin E. Mays
East Aurora, N.Y. / East Aurora
Minooka, IIl. / Minooka Community
LaGrange, Ohio / Keystone
Batimore, Md. / Westem School of Tech.
Glen Ellyn, lll. / Glenbard South
New Orleans, La. / Jesuit
Pittsburgh, Pa. / North Hills
Chicago, IlI. / St. Ignatius Prep
Johnson City, Tenn. / Science Hill
Roselle, Ill. / Lake Park

Chardon, Ohio / Chardon

Upper St. Clair, Pa. / Upper St. Clair
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Upper St. Clair
Dayton, Ohio / Vandalia Butler
Miami, Fla. / Belen Jesuit Prep
Hammond, La. / La. School

Miami, Fla. / Christopher Columbus
North Huntingdon, Pa. / Norwin
Glen Burnie, Md. / St. Mary’s
Escondido, Calif. / San Pasqual

180 Boca Raton, Fla. / Boca Raton Community

180
175
180
195
205
215
185
190

Medina, Ohio / Highland

Cleveland, Ohio / Orange

Houston, Texas / St. John Paul the Great (Va.)
Johnstown, Pa. / Bishop McCort
Mahwah, N.J. / Mahwah

Winfield, W. Va. / Winfield

Oreland, Pa. / Upper Dublin

Jefferson, Ohio / Jefferson Area

202 San Mateo, Calif. / Crystal Spring Uplands

200
170
155
200
237
160
200
205
230
195
200
205
220
250
260

o

San Diego, Calif. / Francis Parker

Erie, Pa. / Cathedral Prep

Aurora, Ohio / Aurora

Davidson, N.C. / William Amos Hough
Westlake, Ohio / Westlake

Rochester, N.Y. / Rush-Henrietta Senior
Canonsburg, Pa. / Canon-McMillan
Huntersville, N.C. / Lake Norman Charter
Mountain View, Calif. / Saint Francis
Canton, Mich. / Father Gabriel Richard
Zanesville, Ohio / Bishop Rosencrans
Clovis, N.M. / Clovis

Sanford, Fla. / Lake Highland Prep
Kennett, Mo. / Kennett

Mentor, Ohio / Mentor

# Name

56 Dante Grecco
57 Austin Subler
58 Michael Babbit
59 Dominic Barandica
60 Thomas Hankey
63 Jack Williams
65 Brennan Ryan
66 Phillip Wyatt

67 Anthony Polizzi
68 Derek Clontz

70 John Feczko

71 Dee Gose

71 Houruiyang Zong
72 John DelMastro
73 Joshua Blamer
74 lan Henderson
75 Weston Roberts
76 Ryan Jones

77 Charles Webb
78 Josh Schlichting
79 Steven Bachie
81 Hunter Tulloch
82 Mukund Mahesh
83 Jacob Berg

84 Conner Hall

85 Jack Baker

86 Colt Morgan

88 Chase Witte

89 Adam Zybko

90 Jason Lockamy
91 Andrew Lease
92 Reed Gershenson
94 Grant Cook

95 Thomas Koss
96 Tyler Bushman
98 Austin Keil

99 Dylan Zegers

Cl.
Fr.

So.
So.
So.

So.
So.
So.
So.

Jr.

Jr.

Jr.
Jr.

So.

Fr.
Sr.
Fr.

So.

Pos. Ht.

DL
ILB
oL
ILB
oL
LS
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
DE
oL
oL
DL
DL
oL
DL
oL
oT
WR
WR
WR
WR
DL
WR
WR
TE
DL
DL
NG
DE
oL
DE
DL
DE

6-0
6-2
6-0
6-0
6-3
6-2
6-1
6-1
6-1
6-4
6-3
6-2
5-11
6-2
6-5
6-6
6-0
6-2
6-6
6-2
6-4
6-2
6-1
6-1
6-1
6-0
6-5
5-11
6-4
6-1
6-2
6-2
6-1
6-2
6-5
6-4
6-0

Wt.
230
220
230
210
280
180
275
295
270

Hometown / High School
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Upper St. Clair
Tipp City, Ohio / Tippecanoe
Export, Pa. / Franklin Regional
Modesto, Calif. / Joseph A. Gregori
Boca Raton, Fla. / Cardinal Gibbons
Westerville, Ohio / Westerville North
Green, Ohio / Green

St. Louis, Mo. / Chaminade
Brockport, N.Y. / Brockport

300North Fayette, Pa. / West Allegheny Senior

270
275
245
252
250
340

Pittsburgh, Pa. / Fox Chapel Area
Lewisburg, Pa. / Lewisburg Area
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Fox Chapel Area
Escondido, Calif. / San Pasqual
Pittsburgh, Pa. / Seton-LaSalle Catholic
Detroit, Mich. / Detroit Country Day

245Pittsburgh, Pa. / Our Lady of the Sacred Heart

265
275
265
260
190
195
185
175
210
195
190
210
205
245
245
230
230
230
235
215

Warren, Ohio / Howland

Troutville, Va. / Mercersburg (Pa.)
Upper Saint Clair, Pa. / Upper Saint Clair
Berea, Ohio / Berea-Midpark

Boca Raton, Fla. / North Broward Prep
Frisco, Texas / Independence

Clinton, N.J. / North Hunterdon
Overland Park, Kan. / Blue Valley West
Akron, Ohio / Revere

Wooster, Ohio / Wooster

Cincinnati, Ohio / Milford

Glen Ellyn, lll. / Glenbard West

Apex, N.C. / Apex

Pittsburgh, Pa. / Seton-LaSalle Catholic
Aliso Viejo, Calif. / Jserra Catholic
Alvarado, Texas / Alvarado

Bay Village, Ohio / Bay

Naperville, lll. / Naperville North
Ormond Beach, Fla. / The Hill School
Marietta, Ga. / Alan C. Pope
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THIEL OFFENSE
Pos. # Name Cl. Ht. Wt. Hometown / High School
LT 71 Cam Neal Sr. 6-3 298 Harrisville, Pa. / Slippery Rock
99 Cody Bargerstock Fr. 6-2 235 Freeport, Pa. / Freeport
LG 68 Zach Young Sr. 6-2 260 McKeesport, Pa. / South Allegheny
70 Daniel Myers Fr. 6-0 245 Smock, Pa. / Uniontown Area
C 60 James Brown So. 5-10 300 Venango, Pa. / Cambridge Springs
67 J. Peterson-Kightlinger So. 5-10 290 Cambridge Springs, Pa. / Cambridge Springs
RG 66 Josh Zinsmeister Sr. 511 270 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin
65 Nick Gularski Fr. 5-11 245 Vandergrift, Pa. / The Kiski School
RT 75 Nick Lanshcak Fr. 6-5 305 Grove City, Pa. / Grove City
99 Cody Bargerstock Fr. 6-2 235 Freeport, Pa. / Freeport
TE 6 Alex Porco Sr. 511 250 Verona, Pa. / Central Catholic
82 Josh Page So. 6-5 235 St. Petersburg, Fla. / Lakewood
WR 9 Darien Mosley So. 6-0 185 Baltimore, Md. / Patapsco
1 Yoseph Bekele Jr. 5-8 150 Silver Springs, Md. / Paint Branch
WR 18 Devin Turner Fr. 6-2 165 South Park, Pa. / South Park
10 Jaime Sommers Sr. 6-0 177 Erie, Pa. / Seneca
WR 81 Fred Davis Fr. 6-2 205 Tampa, Fla. / Middleton
16 Keyandre Hood Fr. 5-7 155 Barberton, Ohio / Barberton
(OR) 17 David Pugh Sr. 5-10 160 Hollywood, Fla. / Christopher Columbus
QB 7 Marko Bakovic Jr. 5-11 215 Stockholm, N.J. / Wallkill Valley
25 Damon Smith Fr. 6-1 145 South Park, Pa. / South Park
RB 5 Nick Barca Sr. 5-9 190 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin
26 William Watkins So. 5-7 162 Cockeysville, Md. / Dulaney
(OR) 3 Charles Debose So. 5-10 220 Buffalo, N.Y. / Cardinal O'Hara
THIEL DEFENSE
Pos. # Name Cl. Ht. Wt. Hometown / High School
DE 55 Brody Suter So. 6-0 200 Mount Union, Pa. / Mount Union
96 Zach Hoffman Fr. 6-1 215 McKees Rocks, Pa. / Montour
NT 4 Curtis Johnson So. 6-1 250 Buffalo, N.Y. / Cardinal O’Hara
91 Jaseem Campbell So. 5-11 320 Pittsburgh, Pa. / University Prep
DE 1 Cody Wagner Sr. 6-1 220 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Brashear
93 Tyrie Frisoen Fr. 5-10 275 Baltimore, Md. / Overlea
SLB 53 Dusty Maines Sr. 5-9 195 Clearfield, Pa. / Clearfield
23 Davion Oliver Fr. 5-10 195 Tampa Fla. / Middleton
MLB 28 Matt Crawford Jr. 6-1 240 Greenville, Pa. / Greenville
42 Shawn Allen Fr. 5-10 210 Bloomingdale, Ohio / Indian Creek
WLB 41 Braden Baideme Sr. 6-2 225 Butler, Pa. / Cambridge Springs
54 Austin Dillon Fr. 5-11 205 Beaver Falls, Pa. / Blackhawk
CB 8 Art Vincent So. 6-2 160 Capitol Heights, Md. / Central
21 Nick Joseph Fr. 5-7 170 Tamarac, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
CB 7 Trou Johnson So. 511 180 Penn Hills, Pa. / Penn Hills
29 Dain Williams Fr. 5-10 135 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Taylor Allderdice
WS 14 Malcolm Barclay So. 5-10 150 College Park, Md. / Parkdale
27 James Reese Fr. 5-8 160 Canfield, Ohio / Hubbard
SS 12 Eligah Flynn So. 5-10 169 Cleveland, Ohio / Cleveland Central Catholic
27 James Reese Fr. 5-8 160 Canfield, Ohio / Hubbard
FS 2 Dalton DuBrosky Sr. 5-11 175 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin
24 Natel Blessitt Fr. 5-11 150 Crafton, Pa. / East Allegheny
THIEL SPECIALISTS
Pos. # Name Cl. Ht. Wt. Hometown / High School
P 88 Dylan Kleckner Jr. 6-0 198 New Castle, Pa. / Shenango
98 Chris Rosales Jr. 5-8 167 Port St. Lucie, Fla. / St. Lucie W. Centennial
LS 15 Malik Beckford Fr. 6-1 160 Margate, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
34 Grant Milne Jr. 6-3 225 Portville, N.Y. / Portville Central
K 98 Chris Rosales Jr. 5-8 167 Port St. Lucie, Fla. / St. Lucie W. Centennial
88 Dylan Kleckner Jr. 6-0 198 New Castle, Pa. / Shenango
SS 71 Cam Neal Sr. 6-3 298 Harrisville, Pa. / Slippery Rock
68 Zach Young Sr. 6-2 260 McKeesport, Pa. / South Allegheny
HO 88 Dylan Kleckner Jr. 6-0 198 New Castle, Pa. / Shenango
10 Jaime Sommers Sr. 6-0 177 Erie, Pa. / Seneca
PR 1 Yoseph Bekele Jr. 5-8 150 Silver Springs, Md. / Paint Branch
21 Nick Joseph Fr. 5-7 170 Tamarac, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
83 Raymond Jackson Fr. 5-7 140 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Imani Christian Academy
KR 9 Darien Mosley So. 6-0 185 Baltimore, Md. / Patapsco
5 Nick Barca Sr. 5-9 190 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Baldwin
21 Nick Joseph Fr. 5-7 170 Tamarac, Fla. / J.P. Taravella
83 Raymond Jackson Fr. 5-7 140 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Imani Christian Academy
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CA.?IE WESTERN RESE%VE OFFENSE
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Pos. # Name . . Hometown / High School
LT 68 Derek Clontz Jr. 6-4 300 North Fayette, Pa. /| West Allegheny Senior
78 Josh Schlichting Jr. 6-2 265 Upper Saint Clair, Pa. / Upper Saint Clair
LG 71 Dee Gose So. 6-2 275 Lewisburg, Pa. / Lewisburg Area
58 Michael Babbit So. 6-0 230 Export, Pa. / Franklin Regional
c 55 Thomas Strayer Jr. 6-2 260 Mentor, Ohio / Mentor
65 Brennan Ryan So. 6-1 275 Green, Ohio / Green
RG 67 Anthony Polizzi So. 6-1 270 Brockport, N.Y. / Brockport
66 Phillip Wyatt So. 6-1 295 St. Louis, Mo. / Chaminade
RT 79 Steven Bachie Sr. 6-4 260 Berea, Ohio / Berea-Midpark
70 John Feczko So. 6-3 270 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Fox Chapel Area
WR 3 Luke DiFrancesco Sr. 5-11 185 Johnstown, Pa. / Bishop McCort
89 Adam Zybko Jr. 6-4 210 Glen Ellyn, Ill. / Glenbard West
WR 1 Justin Phan Sr. 5-8 155 Atlanta, Ga. / Greater Atlanta Christian
21 Mario Robaina Jr. 5-10 170 Miami, Fla. / Belen Jesuit Prep
WR 86 Colton Morgan So. 6-5 195 Wooster, Ohio / Wooster
19 Giuseppe Orsini Gr. 6-1 185 Upper Saint Clair, Pa. / Upper Saint Clair
WR 17 Joey Spitalli Sr. 6-2 180 Roselle, IIl. / Lake Park
83 Jacob Berg So. 6-1 185 Clinton, N.J. / North Hunterdon
RB 27 Sam Jenkins Jr. 5-10 180 Medina, Ohio / Highland
2 Zach Hall So. 5-8 180 New Albany, Ohio / New Albany
QB 4 Drew Saxton Fr. 6-0 185 South Fayette, Pa. / South Fayette
15 Ryan Coolidge Jr. 6-3 190 Chicago, lII. / St. Ignatius Prep
CASE WESTERN RESERVE DEFENSE
Pos. # Name Cl. Ht. Wt. Hometown / High School
DE 44 Cameron Brown Sr. 6-0 237 Westlake, Ohio / Westlake
48 Adam Poltrack Jr. 6-6 230 Mountain View, Calif. / Saint Francis
NG 74 lan Henderson Sr. 6-6 340 Detroit, Mich. / Detroit Country Day
91 Andrew Lease Jr. 6-2 245 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Seton-LaSalle Catholic
DE 96 Tyler Bushman Sr. 6-5 230 Naperville, lll. / Naperville North
90 Jason Lockamy Sr. 6-1 205 Apex, N.C. / Apex
OLB 49 Brian Victor So. 6-0 195 Canton, Mich. / Father Gabriel Richard
6 Brett Carney So. 6-0 200 Irwin, Pa. / Penn-Trafford
ILB 50 Travis Johnston So. 511 200 Zanesville, Ohio / Bishop Rosencrans
59 Dominic Barandica So. 6-0 210 Modesto, Calif. / Joseph A. Gregori
ILB 32 Isaac Withrow Jr. 6-0 215 Winfield, W.Va. | Winfield
42 Michael Amadio So. 6-0 200 Davidson, N.C. / William Amos Hough
OLB 51 Skyler Wadas So. 5-9 205 Clovis, N.M. / Clovis
16 Brett Marcus Jr. 6-2 210 Johnson City, Tenn. / Science Hill
CcB 1 Munyaradzi Mangwende  Jr. 5-10 165 Baltimore, Md. / Western School of Tech. & Env. Science
7 Luke Bedell Jr. 5-10 180 Chatham, N.J. / Saint Peters Prep
S8 5 Patrick Crossey Jr. 6-1 195 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Plum Senior
2 Nick Kadlecik So. 5-6 145 Pittsburgh, Pa. / West Allegheny
FS 8 Joshua Smith So. 6-0 185 Atlanta, Ga. / Benjamin E. Mays
26 Cooper Tulloch So. 6-0 180 Boca Raton, Fla. / Boca Raton Community
CB 20 Kevin Chrissis Jr. 5-10 185 Pittsburgh, Pa. / Upper Saint Clair
9 Colin Schuster Fr. 5-11 165 Minooka, lll. / Minooka Community
CASE WESTERN RESERVE SPECIALISTS
Pos. # Name Cl. Ht. Wt. Hometown / High School
KO 41 Robertson Albrecht Fr. 5-11 155 Aurora, Ohio / Aurora
37 Alexander Sfakianos So. 5-11 202 San Mateo, Calif. / Crystal Spring Uplands
K 41 Robertson Albrecht Fr. 511 155 Aurora, Ohio / Aurora
37 Alexander Sfakianos So. 5-11 202 San Mateo, Calif. / Crystal Spring Uplands
H 17 Joey Spitalli Sr. 6-2 180 Roselle, lIl. / Lake Park
P 88 Chase Witte So. 5-11 190 Cincinnati, Ohio / Milford
14 Jack Crouch Fr. 5-10 185 Glen Ellyn, lll. / Glenbard South
LS 27 Sam Jenkins Jr. 5-10 180 Medina, Ohio / Highland
47 Kanyon Combs So. 6-2 205 Huntersville, N.C. / Lake Norman Charter
KR 88 Chase Witte So. 5-11 190 Cincinnati, Ohio / Milford
PR 1 Justin Phan Sr. 5-8 155 Atlanta, Ga. / Greater Atlanta Christian
21 Mario Robaina Jr. 5-10 170 Miami, Fla. / Belen Jesuit Prep
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